investors should consider whether it is appropriate for their objectives, financial situation or

needs.

Without modifying our conclusions, we draw attention to Section 2 of this Report, which

describes the purpose of the financial information, being for inclusion in the Demerger Scheme

Booklet. As a result, the financial information may not be suitable for use for another purpose.

BDO has consented to the inclusion of this Report in the Demerger Scheme Booklet in the form

and context in which it is included. At the date of this Report this consent has not been

withdrawn. However, BDO has not authorised the issue of the Demerger Scheme Booklet.

Accordingly, BDO makes no representation regarding, and takes no responsibility for, any other

statements or material in or omissions from the Demerger Scheme Booklet.

Yours faithfully

BDO Corporate Finance (WA) Pty Ltd

Peter Toll

Director

7

APPENDIX 1

CASPIN RESOURCES LIMITED

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Pro forma Statement of
Financial Position

  Audited

  Caspin
30-Jun-20

Subsequent
events

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
after demerger

Notes $ $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1 1,000 -  507,883 508,883

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,000 -  507,883 508,883

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration expenditure 2 -  774,499 1,776,399 2,550,898

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS   -  774,499 1,776,399 2,550,898

TOTAL ASSETS   1,000 774,499 2,284,282 3,059,781

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 3 -  -  578 578

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   -  -  578 578

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Intercompany loans 4 -  774,499 (774,499) -

TOTAL NON CURRENT
LIABILITIES

  -  774,499 (774,499) -

TOTAL LIABILITIES   -  774,499 (773,921) 578

NET ASSETS   1,000 -  3,058,203 3,059,203

EQUITY

Contributed equity 5 1,000 -  3,058,203 3,059,203

Retained earnings 6 -  -  -  -

TOTAL EQUITY   1,000 -  3,058,203 3,059,203

The pro forma statement of financial position if the Demerger Scheme is implemented is as per the

statement of financial position before the Demerger adjusted for any subsequent events and the

transactions relating to the issue of shares pursuant to the Demerger Scheme Booklet. The pro

forma statement of financial position is to be read in conjunction with the notes to and forming

part of the historical financial information set out in Appendix 5.

8

APPENDIX 2

CASPIN RESOURCES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

[…]

million payable at a rate of A$0.20 for each dollar of value exceeding the Implied Value.  In the second

scenario, if OZ Minerals sells 30% or more of the contained nickel at West Musgrave to a strategic party, it

will pay an amount of A$10 million to Caspin.

In each scenario, if less than a 30% interest is sold, the Contingent Consideration will be calculated on a

pro-rata basis.

The Contingent Consideration is capped at A$20 million.

5.5 Capital Structure

Caspin currently has 1,000 fully paid ordinary shares on issue, issued at $1.00 each held by Cassini.

51

5.6 Pro Forma Financial Position

The consolidated Pro forma statement of financial position of Caspin as at 31 December 2019 is

summarised in the table below:

Source: Cassini Resources Limited

In relation to the above, we note the following:

 The above balances are based on the balance sheet of each entity subject to the Demerger Scheme

as at 31 December 2019

31-Dec-19 Subsequent Pro-forma Caspin Pro-forma

$'000 Souw est Search Opis Salv ado  Ev ents Adjustments after de-merger

ASSETS

Cash and cash equiv alents 0 8 - - - 500 508

Trade and other receiv ables - - - - - -

Total current assets 0 8 - - - 500 508

Property , plant and equipment - - - - - -

Ex ploration and ev aluation ex penditure 762 5 1,009 - 758 - 2,535

Lease assets - - - - - -

Intercompany  balances (140) (2,232) (1,009) - (758) 4,139 -

Total non-current assets 622 (2,227) 0 - - 4,139 2,535

TOTAL ASSETS 622 (2,219) 0 - - 4,639 3,042

LIABILITIES

Trade pay ables (0) - - - - (0)

Prov isions - - - - - -

Other pay ables (0) - - - (0)

Lease liabilities - - - - - -

Total current liabilities - (1) - - - - (1)

Loans pay able - - - - - - -

Lease liabilities - - - - - - -

Total non-current liabilities - - - - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES - (1) - - - - (1)

NET ASSETS 622 (2,219) 0 - - 4,639 3,042

52

6 Sources of information, disclaimer and consents

6.1 Sources of information

In preparing this report Grant Thornton Corporate Finance has used various sources of information,

including:

 Draft Acquisition Scheme Booklet.

 Draft Demerger Scheme Booklet.

 Contingent Payment Deed

 West Musgrave Project PFS 12 February 2020

 PFS Financial Model.

 CSA Report (provided in Appendix H of the Acquisition Scheme Independent Expert Report)

 Annual reports / consolidated accounts of Cassini for FY18 to 1H FY20.

 Management Projections.

 Press releases and announcements by Cassini on the ASX.